

## भारत हेवी इलेक्ट्रिकल्स लिमिटेड

## **Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited**

उदयोग क्षेत्र, नई दिल्ली/ Industry Sector, New Delhi

मानव संसाधन प्रबंध / Human Resources Management

ID/ HRM/ A041/ FM\_ENQ 24th June 2019

## NOTICE FOR INVITING TENDER

Sealed tenders are invited for the following service in BHEL, Industry Sector, Lodhi Road, New Delhi.

Name of Services

Annual Maintenance Contract of fax machines at BHEL

offices in Delhi and Noida.

NIT No.

ID/ HRM/ A041/ FM ENQ dated 24.06.2019

Last Date & Time for

Submission of Tender

Up to 1100 hours of 16.07.2019

Date & Time of Opening

1100 hours of 16.07.2019

**Tender Cost** 

Nil

**Earnest Money Deposit** 

₹ 700.00

The sealed tender may be sent either by Registered Post/Speed Post/Courier Services or by hand in the BHEL office, Industry Sector, Lodhi Road, New Delhi from 0900 hours to 1730 hours on any working day latest by 1100 hours of 16.07.2019. In case of any clarification, the bidder can contact the undersigned over telephone no. 011-41793305 or at email shlok@bhel.in.

> For and on behalf of **Bharat Heavy Electricals Limited**

Sr. Engineer (HR-Admin)

रतोक नागर/SHLOK NAGAR घरि0 अभियन्ता / Sr. Engineer

वानव संसाधन प्रवन्थ विमाग/HRM Dept BHARAI HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED Industry Sector, Integrated Office Complex

Ledni Road, New Delhi-110003

## **Scope of Work:**

The scope of work shall include routine preventive maintenance once in a month and attending of complaints within 24 hours from the lodging of complaint.

The model no. of fax machines are as follows:

Canon L 220 - 07 Nos.
Canon L 140 - 02 Nos.
Brother MFC 8220 - 01 No.

Out of above, 07 machines are installed in BHEL office at Lodhi Road, New Delhi and three are installed in BHEL office at Advant Navis Business IT Park, Sector 142, Noida. The scope of work shall be inclusive of labour charges, visiting charges and all required materials/ accessories as per requirement whereas consumables like toner, fuser unit etc. shall be provided by BHEL.

Preventive maintenance shall be carried once in a month. In addition to the preventive maintenance, emergency calls shall be attended within 24 hours on as and when required basis.

## Instructions to Bidder:

- 1. EMD amount of ₹ 700.00 needs to be deposited through NEFT. The bank account details of BHEL for NEFT are enclosed as **Annexure V**. The bidder is required to enclose a copy of the acknowledgement of NEFT payment along with their bids. Bids without EMD acknowledgement shall be liable for rejection.
- 2. Bidder is required to enclose copies of their GST registration, PAN card and a cancelled cheque.
- 3. The offer shall be submitted as per the instructions of tender document. One set of tender document duly signed and stamped on each page shall be submitted as detailed further. Tenderer should note specifically that all the pages of tender document, including the NIT page for this particular tender shall be submitted by them (after signing/ stamping on each page) as a part of their offer. In case of any clarification, bidder may contact this office.
- 4. The tenderer should accept all terms & conditions of the tender unconditionally. Tenders with deviations from terms and conditions shall be rejected.
- 5. In case any typing error/other clerical errors is noticed by the tenderer, in the tender documents, the same must be pointed out and got clarified before submission of offer, or else, BHEL's interpretation shall prevail and shall be binding on the tenderer.
- 6. No overwriting / correction in tender documents by tenderer shall be allowed. However, if correction is unavoidable, the same must be signed.
- 7. Only rate shall be quoted in price bid format and nothing else. Rates must be quoted in figures as well as in words. In case the rates in figures differ from the rates written in words, the lesser of the two will be treated as valid rate. Any other terms and conditions mentioned in the Price Bid shall make the offer liable for rejection.

24/06/19

- 8. The prices quoted should be inclusive of labour charges, visiting charges and all required materials/ accessories as per requirement whereas consumables like toner, fuser unit etc. shall be provided by BHEL.
- 9. The prices quoted should be firm and no revision of prices will be entertained after the quotation is opened.
- 10. Tender must be submitted in a sealed envelope which has to be super-subscribed with NIT no. and due date written on the envelope and the bidder details.
- 11. offers shall be received up to 1100 hours on 16.07.2019 and the same shall be opened on same day at 1100 hours in presence of bidders who would like to be present. On the date of opening of tender, whole tender shall be opened.
- 12. Validity of offer will be 60 days from the date of opening of tender.
- 13. Tenders received late /in open condition/ not meeting the tender condition / incomplete in any respect are likely to be rejected.
- 14. **Evaluation Criteria:** Evaluation of tender will be done on overall L-1 rate on all-inclusive basis. In case of a tie between the overall rates of two or more bidders, those bidders shall be asked to resubmit their revised price bid on the spot to arrive at the L-1 bidder.
  - If distinct L1 rate isn't arrived at after submission of revised bids and the tie prevails between more than one bidders at lowest acceptable rate (in line with tender terms & condition), then the L1 will be decided based on lottery which will be carried out in the presence of all the L1 bidders or their representatives who choose to be present.
- 15. BHEL reserves the right to accept or reject any or all offers without assigning any reason thereof. Also BHEL shall not entertain any correspondence from bidders in this matter.
- 16. If a bidder wishes to inspect the fax machines before quoting the rates, he may visit BHEL offices on any working day from 25.06.2019 to 15.07.2019 between 0900 Hrs to 1700 Hrs. Any queries regarding this tender may be clarified from Sr. Engineer (HR-Admin) over telephone no. 011-41793305 or at email shlok@bhel.in.

## **Contract Terms & Conditions:**

- 1. **Subletting:** The Contractor shall not sublet, transfer or assign the full work or any part thereof to any other person/company/organization.
- 2. Validity of Contract: Validity of contract shall be 2 years from the date of start of work.

#### 3. Payment Terms:

- a) Payment shall be made after successful completion of services during every quarter or submission of GST compliant bill, whichever is later.
- b) No advance payment or the payment for mobilization of work will be made to the contractor.

- c) Tax invoice raised by the contractor shall be certified by the official in-charge of BHEL and the 100% payment will be made within 15 days by NEFT/RTGS from the date of receipt of in discrepant bill.
- d) All payment will be subject to deduction of taxes at source as per rules.
- e) The contractor shall not be entitled to any interest with respect to any money which may be due to him from BHEL.
- 4. Security deposit (SD) of 5% of the order value shall be deposited by the successful bidder either within seven days from the date of award of work or before start of contract whichever is earlier.
- 5. All necessary precautions with respect to safety at site and environmental aspects and their impacts shall have to be taken by the contractor for activities performed by his workers.
- 6. No excuses like hindrance because of extreme weather conditions, non-availability of labour and material etc. will be entertained for not providing services on time.
- 7. Termination of contract: If at any time the Service Provider defaults in proceeding with the work with due diligence and continues to do so or commit any default in complying any of the tender terms and conditions even after the notice in writing is given, BHEL may, without prejudice to any other right to remedy which shall have accrued or shall accrue thereafter to BHEL, terminate the contract by giving 30 days' notice in writing. The notice will be deemed to have been served as and when sent to the address given in the tender. In such a case, the Security Deposit of the contractor shall be forfeited.
- 8. In case of any dispute, the decision taken by BHEL Management will be final and binding on the contractor.
- 9. Arbitration / Conciliation: In the event of any dispute arising between the parties hereafter referred as BHEL and Contractor in respect of or connected with this contract, General & Special terms & conditions of tender, then the same shall be referred to Arbitration and Arbitrator will be nominated by the Head of Administration of BHEL Corp. Office, New Delhi, whose decision shall be final and binding on both the parties. However, any differences or doubt pertaining to meaning/ interpretation of any phrase word used in terms or in the schedule of services, their nature and manner of rendering of such services shall be the except ed matter and be referred to the Head of Administration of BHEL Corp. Office, New Delhi, whose decision shall be the final and binding. The provisions of Arbitration and Conciliation Act, 1996 or any statutory modification and re-enactment thereof will apply to such arbitration provided however, in all matters the venue of proceedings will be Delhi and only Delhi or appropriate Courts will have jurisdiction over the same.

If any clarification is required, you may please contact the undersigned at phone no. 011-41793305, 011-417933301.

Thanking you,

Yours faithfully, For Bharat Heavy Electricals Ltd,

> रहोक नागर /(Shildkiniigaf) देते SPIEh होनिएट्ट (HR-ARMin) मानव संसाधन प्रयम्भ विचान / HRM Dept. BHARAT HEAVY ELECTRICALS LIMITED

> Industry Secret Integrated Office Complex Lodin Road, New Delhi-110003

#### **DECLARATION**

I / We do hereby declare that there is no case with the Police/Court/Regulatory authorities against the proprietor/firm/partner. Also I/We have not been suspended / delisted / blacklisted by any other Govt. Ministry / Department/ Public Sector Undertaking/ Autonomous Body/ Financial institution/ Court. We also certify that either our firm or any of the partners are not involved in any scam or disciplinary proceedings settled or pending adjudication

Signature and Seal of the Bidder

Annexure - II

#### NO DEVIATION CERTIFICATE

Notwithstanding anything mentioned in our bid, we hereby accept all the terms and conditions of the above tender and there is no deviation in the terms & conditions of tender. We confirm that the offer submitted by is confirming to all the terms and conditions mentioned in the tender Document. We hereby undertake and confirm that we have understood the scope of services properly and shall carry out the job as mentioned in this tender.

Signature and Seal of the Bidder



# BIDDER'S DETAILS

Sl. No.	Description	Details
1	Name of the Bidder	
2	Address of the bidder	
3	Contact Person's Name	
4	Contact No. of Contact Person	
5	FAX No.	
6	E-mail ID of the Bidder	

Signature and Seal of the Bidder

24/06/19

## **PRICE BID FORMAT**

S No.	Job Description	Rate per Annum (in figures)	Rate per Annum (in words)
1.	Annual maintenance contract for Fax machines installed at different floors in BHEL Lodhi Building.		
2.	Applicable GST @%		
	Total contract value per year		

## NOTE:

- 1. The prices quoted should be inclusive of labour charges, visiting charges and all required materials/ accessories as per requirement whereas consumables like toner, fuser unit etc. shall be provided by BHEL.
- 2. Applicable taxes shall be payable extra.

Date:

(Signature and Stamp of Authorised Signatory)

SM 24/06/19

Banker's Seal and Signatures

	<u> </u>	STEEL	and the second of the second	The second second		<u>uladi Pili</u>		
		FT MANDATE	(DULY CERTIF	IED BY BA	NKER)	Carried States		
		and the second			2		All and the second	4 11 11 11
Bank Name		CANARA BA	NK			ALCON A		-
Ny g Ne	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	Alexander Alexander	and the best of the second	in his second				<u>ئىزىدۇ ئىستې</u>
Bank Branch Address		Y - 5 04-1	PORATE BRANCH -II,	44.1 (20%) (1.4.4)				
·		13 Lal. Mar. 1911. 11	ADE TOWER, BARAKI	HAMBA LANE,				
· /	See As	NEW DELHI		and the second	<del> </del>			
								and the second
Branch Code	Section 2 de la constant de la const	1942				MICR No	12.12.22	1001509
a tali kalamata hara sa ta		1993 T.		to Benever	water to	The second second		
wift Code		CNRBINBBI	D	14: 12:00	<u> </u>	new devices and the second	CONTRACTOR OF THE STATE OF THE	1
		A STATE OF THE PARTY OF THE PAR			aid this is a		A water	an Girlan
FSC for RTGS		CNRB00019	42					
	ma Bar I have	. Haza dese		a har of themes a second		A May	n Maria	
FSC for NEFT	The state of the s	CNRB00019	42			and the second	1	
A 2000 A	1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	A Company Salar Commence	a Albania		1442.11 5	A STATE OF THE STA		<u> </u>
eneficiary's Name		BHARAT HE	AVY ELECTRICALS LI	MITED		1.18.75		
		INDUSTRY S	ECTOR					
		INTEGRATE	D OFFICE COMPLEX,	LODHI ROAD				
		NEW DELHI	- 110003	and the state of	Substitute 1	, stages :	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·	k %
and the state of the second of the second	. white with the comment of the comment	- 1488 H			January Co.	The state of the s	and the second	17 marks 1 d 3 m
eneficiary's Account Nu	ımber	030720100	3847		A		A STATE OF THE STA	
	a do de Xina in a san de la	in the second				and the later in the second	Section Co.	
ype of Account	100	CURRENT A	CCOUNT - GENERAL	1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1 1		PSAN	A. S. Salahar	
							1000	·
and the second	W. Back		and the same	<u> </u>			<u> </u>	
Ve hereby certify that in	nformation given abov	re (Bank Details) ar	e true and correct					
	70.00							.*
								-
;								
	. 1		그렇다 나					1 N
winder Add Access of	a market estable of the contraction of the contract		I January Tarlor to you		S. Marian	Selfficial	<u> </u>	
Ve certify that the parti	culars mentioned abo	ve are true and cor	rect and we will be	responsible if a	any of the i	nformation state	above found	to be
ncorrect at a later date.	We also confirm that	, any changes in the	above details occu	ring in future,	shall be inf	ormed to you im	nediately.	
. A 20 V	Line Land Bridge Bridge	1/27	· Alleria	A Walter	Jack B	A Delivery	many me and a	
	9.5			7	. 45.			
	.79 1							
ours Faithfully	noppure :						<u>.</u>	
	mus.			-		- pr 50		
N. W.	M						3 10	
			1 1 A			(10)		
ign		_	e di la La la la	2	ष्ट्रते केन	रा बेंक/For Ca	nara Bank	,
	TO MOTOR ADDICATION OF THE	AMMA	. April			1931/ 1931/	Pr. Z	
द्रम् Vame: <sub>वरिक</sub>	पक वधवा / DEEPAK W : लेखाधिकारी / Senior Acco	unts Officer	The second secon	, -/		वरिष्ठ प्रबन्धक/Se प्राईम कॉमॉरेट क	nior Manager	
भारत	हेवी इलेक्ट्रिकल्प	न लिमिटेड	1 V	.:	Prime	Corporate Connaug	ht Place Branch	. 1
Designation: BHARAT	THEAVY ELECTRIC	ALS LIMITED	100	1 1		नई दिल्ली/Ne	w Delhi-110001	1201
उद्योग क्षेत्र	त्र, एकाकृत कायालय काम्प	लबंद लामा संस.		16905 4		77.問	5 1 2	1

24/06/19